Valid until 01/28/2022

Sources: Annual Reports, Bloomberg, Damodaran, Team Research

DCF Analysis II: Income Statement and FCF

Solid top line growth, paired with stable profitability and cash flows

Key Figures Forecasted 2022-2031 (in mn GBP)

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

Revenue 31,594 32,562 32,791 33,624 34,477 35,353 36,252 36,722 37,062 37,484 38,213 38,927 39,620

Gross Profit 6,240 6,180 6,027 6,180 6,355 6,534 6,719 6,828 6,906 7,007 7,157 7,304 7,448

EBITDA 3,513 3,641 3,961 2,775 2,857 2,940 3,023 3,085 3,132 3,195 3,269 3,343 3,420

EBIT 2,197 2,731 3,146 2,014 2,083 2,154 2,227 2,278 2,314 2,363 2,423 2,481 2,539

Net Income 2,197 2,731 3,146 2,014 2,083 2,154 2,227 2,278 2,314 2,363 2,423 2,481 2,539

FCF 956 3,428 2,509 2,037 2,171 2,203 2,212 2,207 2,227 2,273 2,342 2,396 2,452

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

35,000

40,000
Revenue Gross Profit EBITDA EBIT Net Income FCF

+1.88%

+1.84%

© WUTIS - Equity Research- 26 -
Valid until 01/28/2022

Sources: Annual Reports, Bloomberg, Damodaran, Team Research

DCF Analysis III: FCF and Sensitivity

Due to early value capture terminal value only accounts for 52% of PV

21.73 5.38% 5.88% 6.38% 6.88% 7.38%

-1.00% 23.98 21.46 19.27 17.37 15.68

-0.50% 25.66 22.83 20.41 18.32 16.49

0.00% 27.66 24.44 21.73 19.41 17.40

0.50% 30.06 26.35 23.28 20.68 18.45

1.00% 33.01 28.65 25.11 22.16 19.67

23.70 5.38% 5.88% 6.38% 6.88% 7.38%

-1.00% 25.96 23.43 21.24 19.34 17.65

-0.50% 27.64 24.81 22.38 20.29 18.46

0.00% 29.63 26.42 23.70 21.38 19.38

0.50% 32.03 28.33 25.25 22.65 20.42

1.00% 34.98 30.63 27.08 24.13 21.64

Sensitivity Analysis II (Exit Multiple Approach)Sensitivity Analysis I (Perpetuity Approach)

Present Value of Future Cash Flows (in mn GBP)

14,983 15,987

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Present Value of projected FCF Present Value of TV

Key Free Cash Flow Figures (in mn GBP)

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

NOPAT D&A CapEx FCF

© WUTIS - Equity Research- 27 -
Valid until 01/28/2022

Risk Matrix

© WUTIS - Equity Research- 28 -
Valid until 01/28/2022

Losing out to competitors in NGP markets that either already

entered (e.g. JUUL) or to new, innovative start-ups
M3

New Management fails to deliver expected impact on

organizational adaptation
O3

Sources: Industry Reports, Team Research

Company Specific Risks

Despite controversial nature of industry, Imperial Brands faces no greater risk than any of its competitors

Impact

High

H
ig

h

P
ro

b
a
b

il
it

y

MediumLow

M
e
d
iu

m
L